(A)  the Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2023;

(B)  the Company had purchased or acquired 54,529,694 Shares (representing 10%

of its total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date);

(C)  such Share Purchases are funded solely by internal resources; and

(D)  Transaction costs incurred for the Share Buy-Backs are assumed to be

insignificant and have been disregarded for the purpose of computing the
financial effects

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  15

For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out above, the financial effects
of (1) Share Buy-Backs of 54,529,694 Shares by the Company made entirely out of capital and
the purchased shares are held in treasury; and (2) Share Buy-backs of 54,529,694 Shares by
the Company made entirely out of capital and the purchased shares are cancelled on the
audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2023 are set
out below:

Scenario 1a – Off-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and held as
treasury shares

  Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital (S$'000) 177,302 155,108 177,302 155,108

Total Shareholders' Funds (S$'000) 322,677 300,483 186,378 164,184

Treasury shares ('000) 25,700 80,230 25,700 80,230
Number of shares excluding
treasury shares ('000) 545,297 490,767 545,297 490,767

NTA (S$'000) 400,726 378,532 186,378 164,14

Current assets (S$'000) 384,481 362,287 119,590 97,396

Current liabilities (S$'000) 137,462 137,462 6,164 6,164

Working capital (S$'000) 247,019 224,825 113,426 91,232

Total Borrowings (S$'000) 91,484 91,484 13,539 13,539

Total liabilities (S$'000) 167,295 167,295 19,497 19,497

Net profit (S$'000) 29,842 29,842 11,677 11,677

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 73.49 77.13 34.18 33.45

Gearing(2) (times) 0.28 0.30 0.07 0.08

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.80 2.64 19.40 15.80

EPS (cents)(4)
- Basic 4.00 4.44 2.14 2.38

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December

2023 of 545,296,946 Shares, adjusted for the Share Buy-Back of 54,529,694 Shares, representing ten per cent
(10%) of the total issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date of 545,296,946.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.
(3) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.
(4) EPS has been computed based on FY2023 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  16

Scenario 1b – On-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and held as
treasury shares

  Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital (S$'000) 177,302 157,889 177,302 157,889

Total Shareholders' Funds (S$'000) 322,677 303,264 186,378 166,965

Treasury shares ('000) 25,700 80,230 25,700 80,230
Number of shares excluding
treasury shares ('000) 545,297 490,767 545,297 490,767

NTA (S$'000) 400,726 381,313 186,378 166,965

Current assets (S$'000) 384,481 365,068 119,590 100,177

Current liabilities (S$'000) 137,462 137,462 6,164 6,164

Working capital (S$'000) 247,019 227,606 113,426 94,013

Total Borrowings (S$'000) 91,484 91,484 13,539 13,539

Total liabilities (S$'000) 167,295 167,295 19,497 19,497

Net profit (S$'000) 29,842 29,842 11,677 11,677

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 73.49 77.70 34.18 34.02

Gearing(2) (times) 0.28 0.30 0.07 0.08

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.80 2.66 19.40 16.25

EPS (cents)(4)
- Basic 4.00 4.44 2.14 2.38

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December

2023 of 545,296,946 Shares, adjusted for the Share Buy-Back of 54,529,694 Shares, representing ten per cent
(10%) of the total issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date of 545,296,946.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.
(3) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.
(4) EPS has been computed based on FY2023 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  17

Scenario 2a – Off-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and cancelled

  Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital (S$'000) 177,302 155,108 177,302 155,108

Total Shareholders' Funds (S$'000) 322,677 300,483 186,378 164,184

Treasury shares ('000) 25,700 25,700 25,700 25,700
Number of shares excluding
treasury shares ('000) 545,297 490,767 545,297 490,767

NTA (S$'000) 400,726 378,532 186,378 164,184

Current assets (S$'000) 384,481 362,287 119,590 97,396

Current liabilities (S$'000) 137,462 137,462 6,164 6,164

Working capital (S$'000) 247,019 224,825 113,426 91,232

Total Borrowings (S$'000) 91,484 91,484 13,539 13,539

Total liabilities (S$'000) 167,295 167,295 19,497 19,497

Net profit (S$'000) 29,842 29,842 11,677 11,677

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 73.49 77.13 34.18 33.45

Gearing(2) (times) 0.28 0.30 0.07 0.08

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.80 2.64 19.40 15.80

EPS (cents)(4)
- Basic 4.00 4.44 2.14 2.38

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December

2023 of 545,296,946 Shares, adjusted for the Share Buy-Back of 54,529,694 Shares, representing ten per cent
(10%) of the total issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date of 545,296,946.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.
(3) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.
(4) EPS has been computed based on FY2023 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  18

Scenario 2b – On-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and cancelled

  Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital (S$'000) 177,302 157,889 177,302 157,889

Total Shareholders' Funds (S$'000) 322,677 303,264 186,378 166,965

Treasury shares ('000) 25,700 25,700 25,700 25,700
Number of shares excluding
treasury shares ('000) 545,297 490,767 545,297 490,767

NTA (S$'000) 400,726 381,313 186,378 166,911

Current assets (S$'000) 384,481 365,068 119,590 100,177

Current liabilities (S$'000) 137,462 137,462 6,164 6,164

Working capital (S$'000) 247,019 227,606 113,426 94,013

Total Borrowings (S$'000) 91,484 91,484 13,539 13,539

Total liabilities (S$'000) 167,295 167,295 19,497 19,497

Net profit (S$'000) 29,842 29,842 11,677 11,677

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 73.49 77.70 34.18 34.02

Gearing(2) (times) 0.28 0.30 0.07 0.08

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.80 2.66 19.40 16.25

EPS (cents)(4)
- Basic 4.00 4.44 2.14 2.38

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December

2023 of 545,296,946 Shares, adjusted for the Share Buy-Back of 54,529,694 Shares, representing ten per cent
(10%) of the total issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date of 545,296,946.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.